

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No. 278/2023**

**CNR: WBSP01-012930-2023**

Ref.: Haridevpur PS Case no: 420/2023 Dated: 07.09.2023

U/s- 354/376(2)(d)(k)(l) I.P.C & U/s- 6/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 r/w sec 92(d) Rights of Person with Disabilities Act, 2016.

Present: Mir Rashid Ali, Judge-in-charge,  
(JO code: WB00701),  
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.08

Dt. 05.10.2023

Accused persons namely Jabesh Dutta, Bablu Kundu and Kaberi Das are produce from J.C through V.C.S.

An appointment letter has been received from the A.O, Office of the Legal Remebrancer, West Bengal in favour of Sri Shibnath Adhikari, learned Public Prosecutor, South 24 Parganas. Learned Special P.P-in-charge, Madhabi Ghosh has been requested to assist Sri Adhikary in this case.

Let the same be filed with the case record.

Bail petitions on behalf of accused persons namely Kaberi Das and Jabesh Dutta have been filed by the learned lawyers for the said accused persons.

Learned lawyer for the accused Kaberi Das submits that the accused is suffering for heart ailment and she is in need for proper medical attention.

Defacto complainant is not present today. Hence the bail petition is kept with the case record.

**The I.O is directed to inform the defacto complainant regarding the date fixed positively.**

At this stage the I.O of this case submits two separate prayers, praying for supplying copy of statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C in c/w Special Case No. 279 of 2023 arising out of Haridevpur P.S case no. 421 of 2023 for the purpose of investigation in this instant case and treating the same as exhibit in this instant case as well. The other prayer is submitted to allow the I.O to treat the seized article, which was seized in c/w Special Case No. 277 of 2023 arising out of Haridevpur P.S case no. 419 of 2023 vide seizure list dated 03.10.2023, as the evidence in the instant case.

Heard the learned Special P.P and the I.O as well.

The prayers of the I.O are considered and allowed for interest of investigation.

**The Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home** is directed to provide proper medical assistance to accused Kaberi Das and submit a report on the next date positively.

To 10.10.2023 for production of accused persons, hearing of bail petition and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Mir Rashid Ali  
Judge-in-charge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Mir Rashid Ali  
Judge-in-charge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore