

Special Case No.278/2023
CNR – WBSP01-012930-2023

Ref.:Haridevpur PS Case no: 420/2023 Dated : 07.09.2023

U/s 376(2)(d)(k)(l) of I.P.C read with Sec 6/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act r/w section 92(d) , Rights of persons with disabilities Act, 2016

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.
State Vs. Jabesh Dutta & Ors.

Order No.16

Dt.16.12.2023

Accused **Jabesh Dutta** and **Kaberi Das** are produced from J.C through VCS.

Accused **Bablu Kundu** on A/I bail is present by filing hazira.

Learned advocate for accused Bablu Kundu filed a petition u/s 227 of Cr.P.C praying for discharging him from this case.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised no objection in discharging this accused from this case.

Both the victim girls appeared before this Court through VCS and raised no objection regarding discharge of accused Bablu Kundu from this case.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition and materials on record.

It appears from the case record that accused Bablu Kundu has not been charge sheeted in this case. Learned Special P.P as well as both victim girls has also raised no objection regarding discharge of this accused from this case. Accordingly accused Bablu Kundu is hereby discharged from this case.

At this stage a bail petition has also been filed on behalf of the accused Jabesh Dutta.

Both the victim girls raised objection against bail prayer of the accused Jabesh Dutta.

Heard both sides.

At this stage on prayer of learned Defence lawyer bail prayer of accused Jabesh Dutta is deferred till next date.

Received a report from the Alipore Women Correctional Home regarding health condition of accused Kaberi Das. Let it be kept with the case record.

The Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home is directed to provide necessary medical aid to accused Kaberi Das in accordance with law and submit report before this Court as soon as possible.

Fix 21.12.2023 for production of custody accused, appearance of C/B accused and bail petition of the accused Jabesh Dutta.

D/c by me.
Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.