

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No.08(07)2024
Special Case No. 278/2023
CNR: WBSP01-012929-2023

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.11
Dt. 07.01.2026

Accused Jabesh Dutta and Kaberi Das are produced before this Court from J/C.

By filing an application Ld. Advocate for the accused Jabesh Dutta has prayed for bail of the accused.

Bail application is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides. Ld. Advocate for the accused has submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate submits that his client is in custody since long. Ld. Advocate prays for bail of the accused considering the ill health condition of the accused sympathetically.

Ld. Special P.P. raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant is present and raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the CD, statement of the VG recorded u/Sec.164 Cr.P.C. and other materials in the case record.

It transpires from the CD and the statement of the victim that there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused showing his involvement in the commission of alleged offence. Thus having considered the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Jabesh Dutta has filed an adjournment petition praying for adjournment on the ground as stated therein.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused. Considered.

Prayer is allowed.

The case is adjourned.

Fix **07.02.2026** for production of the accused persons, filing latest status report of CRR No.3061 of 2024 and evidence.

Return CD.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.